
Health, Housing • 
&Human Services c_- Richard Swift 

Director C [A C K A 'M .A S~·:icC.Q ' NT :Y ·"-~ 

June 21, 2018 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #3 
with City of Sandy/Sandy Senior & Community Center to Provide 

Social Services for Clackamas County Residents age 60 and over 

Purpose/Outcomes Subrecipient Agreement with the City of Sandy/ Sandy Senior and 
Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded 
services for persons in the Sandy community . 

Dollar Amount and The maximum value is increased by $156,685 for a revised agreement 
Fiscal Impact maximum of $318,569. Th is agreement is funded through the Social 

Services Division Program agreements with the Oregon Department of 
Human Services and various transportation agreements with TriMet & Ride 
Connection , Inc. 

Funding Source Older American Act (OAA) , Special Project Allocation (SPA), State Special 
Transportation Formula (STF) funds , and Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds - no County General Funds are 
involved. 

Duration Effective July 1, 2017 and terminates on June 30, 2019 
Previous Board 
Action 
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for 
Alignment our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the 
community. 

Contact Person Brenda Durbin , Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #8362; Subrecif)ient #18-01 0-03 

BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the 
Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #3; with City of Sandy/ Sandy Senior and Community Center to 
provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living within the Sandy service area. 

The services provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based health 
promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These services link 
residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain independent and 
interactive in the community. 

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding , as well as the State SPA funds 
for approved evidence-based Physical Activity/Falls Prevention programming, Ride Connection 
transportation pass through Special Transportation Formula funds and LIHEAP funding for services to 
be provided during the 2018-19 fiscal year. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities . 
2051 Kaen Road , Oregon City, OR 97045 ·Phone: (503) 742-5300 ·Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clackamas.usjcommunity_health 



This amendment adds $156,685 for a total contract amount of $318,569 in funding for the 2018-19 fiscal 
year and extends the term of the agreement to June 30, 2019. Approved by County Counsel on March 
19,2018. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
--~staff recommends tn-e- Bo-ardapprovat-of-this-amendment and-at:Jthorizes--R1ehard-Swift-;-H3&9ifeeter- te- - - ---­

sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 



Subrecipient Agreement Amendment 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

H3S Contract#: 8362 Subrecipient #: 18-010 Board Agenda #: 070017 -AXX 

Division: Social Services Amendment Number: _3_ 

Contractor: City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director 

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Agreement Budget & Language 

Justification for Amendment: 

This is a budget adjustment that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery of services 
into FY18-19. This results in an increase to the contract budget of $156,685. 

This Amendment #3, when signed by the City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
("SUBRECIPIENT") the Health, Housing and Human Services Department, Social Services 
Division on behalf of Clackamas County will become part of the contract documents, superseding 
the original to the applicable extent indicated. This Amendment complies with Local Contract 
Review Board Rules. 

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient Agreement 
documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2017 as may be amended ("agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the Contractor and County desire to amend and restate the Agreement in its entirety 
as of July 1, 2018 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor hereby agree that the Agreement is amended as 
follows: 

Term and Effective Date. This restated Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully 
executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be 
used to reimburse Subrecipient for expenses approved in writing by County relating to the project 
incurred no earlier than July 1, 2018 and not later than June 30, 2019, unless this Agreement is 
sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for 
expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement. 

The maximum not-to-exceed compensation payable to Subrecipient under this agreement for the 
period of July 1, 2017 through June 30,2018 is: 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, agreement amount that the COUNTY will pay is 
$161,884. This is a cost reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in 
accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 
6- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may 
result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 -
Budget and Units of Services.) 

Page 1 of 6 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #18-010, Amendment 3 

a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $41,522 in grant funds for this Agreement is the 
Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 93.053) issued to the COUNTY by 
the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, State Unit on Aging and $33,500 
from Federal Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 
20.513) issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit 
corporation. 

b. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $70,155 for transportation services outlined in 
this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds issued to the 
COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet and the State of Oregon DHS. The 
COUNTY's funding of $4,500 for Physical Activity/Falls Prevention outlined in this 
agreement are from State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, State Unit on 
Aging, Special Program Allocation; $10,082 in Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home 
Delivered Meals issued to the SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, Adults and Persons with Disabilities and $2,125 for Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are from HEAT 
Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

The maximum not-to-exceed compensation payable to Subrecipient under this agreement for the 
period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 is: 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, agreement amount that the COUNTY will pay is 
$156,685. This is a cost reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in 
accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting Requirements and 
Exhibit 6- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement 
may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined in Exhibit 
6- Budget and Units of Services.) 

c. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $41,913 in grant funds for this Agreement is the 
Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 93.053) issued to the COUNTY by 
the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, State Unit on Aging and $33,500 
from Federal Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 
20.513) issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit 
corporation. 

a. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $64,565 for transportation services outlined in 
this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds issued to the 
COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet and the State of Oregon DHS. The 
COUNTY's funding of $4,500 for Physical Activity/Falls Prevention outlined in this 
agreement are from State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, State Unit on 
Aging, Special Program Allocation; $10,082 in Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home 
Delivered Meals issued to the SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, Adults and Persons with Disabilities and $2,125 for Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are from HEAT 
Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

I. Amend: Exhibit 2 Transportation Provider Standards, A. Vehicle Standards 

1. SUB RECIPIENT shall maintain its vehicles to provide comfortable and safe Rides to Clients. 
SUBRECIPIENT's vehicles shall meet the following requirements: 

Page 2 of 6 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement 1118·010, Amendment 3 

a. The interior of the vehicle shall be clean; 
b. SUBRECIPIENT shall not smoke or permit smoking in the vehicle; 
c. SUBRECIPIENT shall maintain appropriate safety equipment in the vehicle, including 

but not limited to: , J I' 
i. First Aid Kit; ~ · 1 

• 1 
ii. Fire Extinguisher; : :.; ~ 

!ii. Road~ide .reflective or warning devices; 1 !;'j; · . 
IV. Flashlight, ; :·1 
v. Chains or other traction devices (when appropriate); and, . ~j'; . 
vi. Disposable gloves. ' I f1 ' ' 

d. SUBRECIPIENT shall maintain the vehicle in good operating condition, by proxfid' b 
the following: I' 1 

i. Seatbelts; 
ii. Side and rear view mirrors; 
iii. Horn; and, 
iv. Working turn signals, headlights, taillights, and windshield wipers. 

2. SUBRECIPIENT shall maintain a preventative maintenance schedule, which incorporates, 
at a minimum, all maintenance recommended by the vehicle manufacturer. SUBRECIPIENT 
shall comply with appropriate local, state, and federal transportation safety standards 
regarding passenger safety and comfort. SUBRECIPIENT shall provide all equipment 
necessary to transport Clients using wheelchairs. 

TO READ: All the above with the addition of: 

SUBRECIPIENT shall pay for all preventative maintenance and other repair costs Incurred in a 
timely manner. Invoices shall be submitted by SUBRECIPIENT for eligible vehicles, specified in 
Section C. Vehicles, paragraph 1, as per Section C. Vehicles, paragraph 2. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE 15 INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

. ' 

Page 3 of 6 
• I 

I. 



""'0 
OJ 

[Q 
(1) 

J::o. 

9. 
Q') 

AA!end: 

- - - - - -

OMIUB OMIIICi OMUIC2 

FIR!s FIR!s Ftms 
f~ Award llurOOers I~ IWOO:ol lwamlil 

CFOA. NtJnber 93.M4 93.045 93.045 

SerW:e C;mpy t1) t2) t3J 

Case Management $3,295 

Reassurance $1.414 

lnlo. & Assislance $3,429 

T ranspllllation OM $5~44 

Physical AdMiyi Falls Prevention 

Famiy Crgvr. Respae 
Trans • RMle Coo. Out of Dist 
T ranspoilatioo ·Special Needs 
T ransportatioo ·SOOng lifeline 
Transport· T19 Noo-Med. 
Ride Con ·Vehicle MaUll 

Food SeiVice • Frozen HOM $9,000 

OM Meal Sie Management $4,655 !8,151 

Medicaid Meals • SDSD ($2,451) 

UEAP lnlakes 

jTOTAlS $13.402 $4,655 $14,6!!4 

OMIDD 

Finis 
IWOO!'rl 

93.1113 

(4] 

$3,300 

$3,300 

CITY OF SANDY· SENIOR CENTER 
Frsca Year 2017-18 

OMIIIE Rfqured NSIP 
-

Flllt M.idi FIIX!s Other 
IWffiTR N!A 1~1' Slate 

91052 93.053 Funds 
t5) l6J II) (B) 

$366 

$159 

$38\ 

$583 

$0 $4,500 

$5,536 $1,384 

$257 

$1.001 $3,375 

$1,424 

($273) ~912) 

$5,536 $5,283 $2,463 $4,500 

CFDA Number 20.513 & Feder1 Award Number applies to RK!e Connm Vehide Mainleance funds on~ 

Source of OM Match • Slaff time & Units of SeMel! in excess of conllact 

Contsact Amount $160,413 

Fedn Am T dit sn ,55G 

llUle carecua 
SlF SllOfln!s 

Furdl ~IZ 

WA 211.513 
(9] (ID) 

$25,719 

$38~36 

$3,500 

101,055 $3,500 
-

Vln . c: -· c-r+ ..,< 
)> 111 0 o.-
3: "CVI 
m -· w g: ::J z ~c.. 

c Gl'< .., I Ill 

Tn\letfll'ds I'ED!CIJD UtA!' t'llll,1am HU.UI- IUIPJ. RflloEUlSE. 

STF Finis Ftrds 1/mne UNITS COST IINT~TE 

5310fln!s F!Ols lilA WA 

20.50 N!A 
t11) t12) (13) (14] ~5) (16] t17J {18) 

9211s $3,661 $35.81 

m :::1 VI 
....Cl) 

X ~::J 
:J 0<1 - · 
ET .., 0 

Ill .., 
;::;: 111 IZD 
0) 3 n 
I g: 0 

ID 
,... 3 

c i!!3 
a. ooc:: 

[Q 6 ::::J 

55 $1,593 $25.00 CD .... ;::::;: - O< 

\88 $3,810 $1817 

$1,000 1.311 16,8Z7 $4.00 

101 
Classes $7,800 $75.00 

Ill }>n 
~ 3 g: a. 
c CD r+ 

::J t1) 

~ Q.., 
::;: 3 rJl CD 
0 ::J - -RDOO 175 !8~20 $31.10 (J) (.,.) 

(1) 

~ 0 $26,3\9 fillY~ <! o· 
1,001 $38,336 $0.00 i CD 

rJl 

$30,000 ns $30,(0) so.oo I I 

c 
$638 $1~2 150 $2,100 $14.00 ~ 

;:::;: 
NIA UJ57 WA () 

0 
4,500 $13,376 $0.750 rJl -

$1~&)1 16,250 $29,8)) $1.25 
(J) 
0 
:::r 

$11,210 ~1.128) 1,175 $6,440 $1.80 (1) 
c. 

$2,125 85 $2,125 $25.00 c 
(i) 

SJO,(Jll $638 $12,672 $2.125 $Ia, on $25,fM SIM,~ 



-o 
Q) 
tO 

CD 
0'1 
0 -0> 

To Read: 

OMniB OMniCI OMnJQ 

F!nls Fll'ds Ftrds 
feder.ll Award Nll!lbeiS IWOOlSS IWD!OOI IWJ:ffi)i) 

CfDANlmler 9J.IM4 9J.GI5 93.()15 

l:ie!Wll t;a'.ega'l {\) (l) IJJ 

Case Managemet1l $3,m 

Reassurance $1,434 

Info. & Assistance 53,429 

Transportation OM $5,244 

Ph~ Ac!M~/ Fals Prevention 

Famiy Crgvr. Respite 
Trans· Ride Con. Oul of Disl 
T ranspr.daoon • Special Needs 
T ransproaOO!l • Bolilg l.if~ne 

T ranSjJC(I • T19 Non-Med. 
Ride Coo • Ve!iide Maint 
FOOd SeMce ·frozen HOM $9001 

OM Meal Site Management $4,166 $6,601 

Medicaid Meals • SDSD (R457) 

UEAP Intakes 

TOTALS $13,402 $4166 SIJ,I:Al 

UAAMD 

Flftls 
IWOOJIIt 

93.00 

14) 

$3,300 

$3,300 

CITY OF SANDY ·SENIOR CENTER 
FISC3 Year 2018-19 

OMIIlE ~ed NSIJ' 

Fllllfs Mald1 F!nls Other 
I&V.aiTR lilA 1Wl1tffJ' State 

91052 93.~ Fuoos 
(~) !6) l1l IBl 

$366 

$159 

$381 

$58J 

$0 $4,500 

$5,536 $1,384 

$251 

$1,001 $3,285 

$1,198 

(SmJ (Sml 

$5,536 $5057 $2,359 $4.500 

CFDA Number20.513 & Federal Award Number appfies lo Ride Conneclion Vehide Mainleance funds on~ 

Source of OM Match· Staff time & Uni\s of SeNice in excess of conlract 
ConlraciAmounl: $156,685 

Federal Award T~: $75,413 

lUll! Qrfle£:1m 

STF 531Dflms 

FIJ'ds 00.~12 

WA 20.513 

(9) (10) 

$20,129 

Sl2,JJ6 

$3,500 

$62,465 $3,500 

I • 

.... r.nn 
c: -· 0 g-~ 

;;o CD 0 
m Q . ...., 

"0 Vl )> -·I» 

0 ~ :l ...... c. 

IM!e!Ftnls lf.IXC.I/0 UEAP l'nx}am NO. Of TOIM. Pl3!BJlSE. 

SJIDFIJ'ds SlF F!nls Ftrds I name UNITS COST IEJITRATE 

Gl"< 
m ..... l Ql )( :::l Vl 
'::f' .... ro 
0: )>:::l 

1)q -· ;::;: ..... 0 
Flllds tl!A lilA 

20.m WA 

(11) (12) (\J) {14) 11~1 (I~) (1/) )18) 

921vs SJ,OOI $35.81 

5S $1,593 S25.!KI 

188 $3,810 $18.27 

$1,100 1,311 $6,827 $4.00 

104 

0> ID ., 
CD I2'J 

I 3 n 
[D ~ 0 c .... 3 a. i!:i3 !0 
Cb oac:: 

' :l - 0 -· Q) ....... rt 

::J O< 
a. ~n 
c: 3 ~ 
:J ttl rt 
;::;: :l ~ 
U) a. 
0 3 

Cksses $7,800 $75.00 

$2,100 175 $8,920 $31.70 

- ttl 
en a 
CD w s. 

$f:OO 2,516 $20,729 $8.00 0 
CD 
Ill 

1,100 $42,JJ6 $4234 I 
$30,!XMJ m $30,(00 $0.00 c 

::J 

$638 $1.~ lSI $2,100 114.00 
;::;: 
() 

WA $3,757 filA 0 
U) 

4.~ $13,286 -$0.730 en 
118.2~ 19,001 $30,211 $1.18 

0 :::r 
CD 

$11,210 (11128) 1,175 $6,425 $1.79 a. 
c 

$2,125 85 $2,125 $25.00 en 
$3(),001 $638 512,512 $2,125 $20,712 $30.~ $183,581 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #18-010, Amendment 3 

Except as set forth herein, the County and the Contractor ratify the remainder of the Contract and 
affirm that no other changes are made hereby. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their 
duly authorized officers. 

City of Sandy; 
Sandy Senior & Community Center 

By: Kuu t. f 4-wrc..cLl kb 
Kim Yam~a. City Manager 

Approved as to Content: 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

i ardson, Comm. Services Manager 

m! ~w 
Date Richard Swift, Director 

Health, Housing & Human Services Dep. 

Date 

Page 6 of 6 




